

MOTION FILED

JUN 25 1999

No. 98-8384

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERRY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, Warden, Sussex I State Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
On A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

—◆—
MOTION OF MARVIN E. FRANKEL, JAMES K.
LOGAN, LAWRENCE W. PIERCE, GEORGE C.
PRATT AND HAROLD R. TYLER FOR LEAVE
TO APPEAR AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—
ABNER J. MIKVA
College of Law
University of Illinois
504 East Pennsylvania Ave.
Champaign, IL 61801
(217) 333-0930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND THE NATURE OF THE JUDI- CIAL POWER DEMAND 1) THAT THE JUDI- CIAL DEPARTMENT BE THE SUPREME INTERPRETER OF THE CONSTITUTION, 2) THAT IT NOT BE PREVENTED FROM ADHERING TO PROPER INTERPRETATIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION, 3) THAT IT NOT BE REQUIRED TO GIVE ADVISORY OPINIONS, AND 4) THAT IT BE PERMITTED TO GIVE STARE DECISIS EFFECT TO ITS RULINGS ON ISSUES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.....	5
A. Once Congress Grants Article III Courts Jurisdiction to Decide a Case, It Cannot Impair the Courts' Ability to Interpret and Independently Supply the Full Meaning of the Constitution	11
B. Congress Cannot Prevent the Lower Fed- eral Courts from Applying the Entire Body of Constitutional Law to Cases Before Them	14
C. Congress Cannot Constitutionally Render Decisions Advisory by Stripping the Fed- eral Courts of Their Power to Decide Cases and Effectuate Their Decisions	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Congress Cannot Prevent the Lower Federal Courts from Adhering to Stare Decisis	16
II. THE COURT SHOULD AVOID AN INTERPRETATION OF THE “UNREASONABLE APPLICATION” CLAUSE OF SECTION 2254(d)(1) THAT WOULD IMPAIR “THE JUDICIAL POWER.”	19
III. THE COURT SHOULD AVOID INTERPRETING THE “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED BY FEDERAL LAW, AS DETERMINED BY THE SUPREME COURT” CLAUSE OF 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1), BECAUSE IT RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS AND IS NOT SQUARELY PRESENTED BY THIS CASE.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	24
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Ciak v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997)	passim
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	8
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	3, 4
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	23
<i>Drinkard v. Johnson</i> , 97 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ..	3, 4, 5
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	2
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1983).....	28
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 697 (decided 1864, reported 1885).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued	Page(s)
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 844 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995)	12
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	3, 4
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5, 6, 7
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 623 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	11
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 1261 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 105 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	7, 16
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	14
<i>Moore v. Calderon</i> , 108 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1111 (1997)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued	Page(s)
<i>Neelly v. Nagle</i> , 138 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 811 (1999)	20
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	7
<i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998)	19, 20, 26
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	21
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8, 17
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	3, 4
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	23
<i>St. Joseph's Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<i>Sweeney v. Parke</i> , 113 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	22, 23, 24, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued
Page(s)

<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	14
<i>United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).. <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 531 (1869).....	10
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	17
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1355 (1999)	3
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 119 S. Ct. 1355 (1999)	19
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	13, 23, 24
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
Anti-Injunction Act, Act of March 2, 1793, ch. 23, § 5, 1 Stat. 333, 334-35	12, 22
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued
Page(s)

Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	11
Full Faith and Credit Act, Act of May 26, 1790, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 122.....	12, 22
Judiciary Act of 1789	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488.....	18
U.S. Const. art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	16, 22, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 407 (1989)	3
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)	12, 13
Herbert Weschler, <i>Toward National Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1959).....	23
James S. Liebman and William F. Ryan, “Some Effectual Power”: <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998)	12, 24
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	7
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued
Page(s)

Vicki C. Jackson, *Introduction: Congressional Control of Jurisdiction and the Future of the Federal Courts – Opposition, Agreement, and Hierarchy*, 86 *Geo. L.J.* 2445 (1998)..... 29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 28

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1
